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Pubhc Service Electnc and Gas Comcany P.O Bcx 236 Hancocks Br cge. New Jersey 08038

Hope Creek Generating Station

August 24, 1994

Chief George Corporale
Bureau of Information Systems
P. O. Box CN-029
Trenton, N. J. 08625

RE: NEW JERSEY POLLUTANT DISCHARGE
ELIMINATION SYSTEM
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT -

HOPE CREEK GENERATING' STATION
NJPDES PERMIT NJ0025411

Dear Sir:

Attached is the Discharge Monitoring Report for the Hope
Creek Generating Station for the month of July 1994.

This report is required by and prepared specifically for the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection and Energy (NJDEPE). It
presents only the observed results of measurements and analysis
required to be performed by the above agencies. The choice of
the measurement devices and analytical methods are controlled
by the EPA and the NJDEPE, not by the company, and there are
limitations on the accuracy of such measurement devices and
analytical techniques even when used and maintained as
required. Accordingly, this report is not intended as an
assertion that any instrument has measured, or that any
reading analytical result represents the true value with
absolute accuracy, nor is it an endorsement of the
suitability of any analytical or measurement procedure.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel
free to contact Mr. C. E. White.

Sincerely,

bW \

Robert J. H vey-

General Manager -
Hope Creek Operations 1
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C Executive Director, DRBC
USEPA - Dr. Richard Baker
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8/24/94NJPDES
Explanation of conditions
July 1994

The following explanations are included to clarify possible
deviation from permit conditions.

General - The columns labeled "No. Ex", on the enclosed DMR,
tabulate the number of daily discharge values outside the
indicated limits.

Data reporting and accuracy reflect the working environment,
the design capabilities and reliability of the monitoring
instruments and operating equipment.

Analytical values performed by the following NJDEPE certified
laboratories:

NET Atlantic, Inc. (08153)
Hope Creek Generating Station (17451)
Talbot Laboratory, Inc. (77535)
South Jersey Testing, Inc. (06431)
Princeton Testing Laboratory, Inc. (11118)

Deviations from required sampling, analysis monitoring and
reporting methods and periodicities are noted on the
respective transmittal sheet.

Frequency for discharge point 461A, the Cooling Tower
Blowdown, and the River were done at approximately 5 hour
intervals to provide for the cycles of concentration in the
system.

As per the Administrative Consent Order the TSS limit for
discharge points 462A, 463A and 464 have been lifted and the
interim thermal limits for discharge point 461A have been
changed to 443 MBTU/hr (June - September) and 731 MBTU/hr
(October - May).

Results reported on the Discharge Monitoring Report forms are
consistent with permit limits, data supplied from contract
laboratories, the December 1993 revision of the NJDEPE DMR
Instruction manual and specific guidance from DEP personnel.
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NJPDES 8/24/94
Explanation of Exceedances
July 1994
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The following exceedances are included in the attached report
and explained below. Exclusions have not endangered nor
significantly impacted public health or the environment.

DSN No. EXPLANATION

No Exceedances

,
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COUNTY OF SALEM
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

I, Robert J. Hovey, of full age, being duly sworn according
to law, upon my oath depose and say:

.

1. I am the General Manager of the Hope Creek Generating
Station, and as such am authorized to sign Discharge
Monitoring Reports submitted to the New Jersey >

Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to the
Station's New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System permit.

2. I certify under penalty of law that I have personally
examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this document and all attachments and that, based on
my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible
for obtaining the information, I believe the submitted
information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware
that there are significant penalties for submitting
false information including the possibility of fine and'
imprisonment.

3. The signature on the attached Discharge Monitoring
Reports is my signature and I am submitting this '

affidavit in satisfaction of the requirement that my i

signature be notarized.

{fA f'
|,9

|
Robert J. Hovey
General Manager -
Hope Creek Operations

Sworn and subscribed before me
i

gr day of gtgy 199d,this

Ven I. c //m &z 1
c ~.1

NER L HUSTOM
NOMW PUBUC 0F NR.','m

My Comm!!3ba 27!!u JU. D, 097' ,

_ . . .

b

. , , ___ _ _ _ _ _
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, ,9.y,, g WEw JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT #ON.

5/IL3 OlVtSION OF WATER RESOURCES.

MONITORING R EPOR T - T A ANSMITTAt. SHE ET

NJPOES NO. REPORTENC PEnsco

wo. v a. wo. v a.

l 1| |017 |q f t | THRu |017 |9 !4 ||010!215t 4! i

PE R MITT E E : Name Public Service Electric & Gas Company

i

Address P.O. Box 236

Hancocks Bridge, NJ 08038

F ACILITY: Nam, Hoce creek Generatina Station

Address P 0- RM N

,

uancncke n e i ri e,a - M.T (Countyl galom
l

Telephone t609 l 339-3463

FORMS ATTACHED (/ndicate Ovantier of fach) OP E R ATING.EX CE PTIONS

StuCGE REPORT $ . $ANIT ARY Vfs NO

OYE TESTING C @| |T.VWX 007 | |T.VWX 008 | |T.VWx409
TEMPORARY SYPAS$iNG C 6

$LUDGE REPORT $ .1NDu1 TRIAL
Ol$1N F E CTION INTE R R uPTION d @

T.VWX.010A T.VWX 0100 g ,

W A$TEWATER REPORTS UNIT $ OUT OF oPER AtioN Q T
T.VWX.011 | |T.VWX.012 b T.VWX 013 OTHER C 1

GROUNow AT ER REPORTS (Detad any "Yes"on reserse side

|VWX 015(A,B) |VWX-016 | |VWX.017
#" ###### " ## # ''

NPOE$ 0\$cH ARGE uoNITORtNG REPORT NOTE: De " Hours Artended at hans"on the

& EPA F0RM 3320>1
erwrx of this sheet inust also be completed.

AUTHENTICATION . I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiat with tne
information submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on my inquiry
of those individuals immediately responsible fot obtaining the information, I believe the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am awate that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

LICENSE D CPE R ATOR PRINCIPAt. EXECUTIVE OFFICER or
DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Ch'i***Ph*T E ' Nh A L ' , Name (Printed)
* *

Name (Printed)
General Manager/ s

'2 M 95
H pe Creek operations(Grade & Reg; . Thle (Printed)-

,

#
/ S;9 natureSignature -' ' -

. , , ,,

8/24/94
._ oate , 8/24/94Date

___ ____ _ _ . . 1
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OPE A ATING EXCEPTIONS DETAILEO -

|

* Plense refer to the attached Transmittal Sheet Addenda.

_

__

HOUR $ ATTENDED AT PLANT Month |0 ;7 | y,,, | 9; 4|

Oay of Month 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

Licensed Operator
8 - - H - - - - - - - 8 8 8 8 -

Others L. 0 3 3 3 10 l0 10 10 3 3 10 10 10 10 10 3

Day of Month 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31

Licensed Operator - 8 8 8 8 8 - - 8 8 - - - - -

Others 13 10 10 10 10 10 3 3 10 10 10 L0 l0 3 3

.

- . . _ _ _ . - - _ _ - _ . -
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ADDENDA TO MONITORING REPORT - TRANSMITTAL SHEET

DISCHARGE NUMBER

PAGE PARAMETER COMMENTS

461A NOTES

Sample frequency was 3/ month in order to1 of 5 00530 10 *

00530 2 0 meet internal procedural guidance on
00530 7 0 conductivity agreement between the River
00551 10 and Cooling Tower Blowdown.

All sample frequencies increased to2 of 5 00551 2 0 *

00551 7 0 3/ month (see above explanation).
00665 11
00665 2 1
00665 7 1
00680 1 1
00680 2 1

Net values calculated from grab samples.2 of 5 00665 2 1 *

00680 2 1

Sample frequency also 3/ month for reason3 of 5 00680 7 1 *
mentioned above.

461C

Samples obtained were composites in1 of 2 00680 1 1 *

accordance with permit requirements.

462A

Unable to meet sampling criteria1 of 1 00551 10 *

due to 72 HR dry period not met.

463A

Unable to meet sampling criteria1 of 1 00551 1 0 *

due to 72 HR dry period not met.

16_4

Unable to meet sampling criteria1 of 1 00551 1 0 *

due to 72 HR dry period not met.



*

l. . . . . . . . .

OlvlSION OF WATER RESOURCES

MONITORING REPORT - TRANSMITTAL SHEET

NJPDES NO. REPORTINC PE Rico

M O. Y R. WO. V R.

[0101215141111| [OIF@144 THAU [Ojf[f14-l

Public Service Electric & Cas Company
PE RMITT E E: Name

P.O. Box 236Address

Hancocks Bridge, N.J. 08038

Hope Creek Generating StationF ACll'ITY: Name

Address P.O. Box 236

Hancocks Bridge. N.J. Icounty) salem

Telephone M09 l 119-1/161

FORMS ATTACHED (Indicate Quantity of foch) OPERATINGEXCEPTIONS

YES No
SLUDGE REPORT $. $ANITARy

]T VWX 008 | |T VWX409 DYE TEsTINo O O
T-VWX.007

TEMPORARY BYPA$$1NG O G
SLUDGE REPORT 5. INDUSTRIAL

OtSINF E CTioN INT ERRUPTION O @
T VWX 010A hT VWX 010B

MONITORING MALFUNCTIONS @ O
WASTEWATER REroRTs UNtTS OUT or OPERATtoN O @

b T.VWX 011 ]T.VWX.012 | |T VWX413 oTHER S O

GROUNDWATER REPORTS (Delo#7 dny ''Tts"on reserse side

'" ######" ## ##VWX 015(A,B) |VWX-016 VWX 017

NPOEs OtscH AnGE MONsTontNG ntPoni NOTE: The " flours Attended at Plant"on the

f EPA F0RM 33201
rmese of this sheer insist also be completed.

l
AUTHENTICATION - | certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and ani f amiliar with the |

information submitted in this document and all attachments and thi.t. based on my inquiry I

of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the infermation. I believe the !
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am awarra that there are significant |
penalties for submitting false information including the possibility of fine and imprisonment-

LICENSED CPE RATOR PRINCIPAL EXECtJTIVE OFFICER or
DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

0 $E - Name (Printed) Robert J IIoVeY
Name (Printed) General Manager

[fc9 Hope treek Operations
_ _ _ _

di'A narL s;rn,e
\?)$j b

S-4 Title (Pr* cdGrade & Registry No.

s;r n ,e

[ 8/24/94Oa,,
Date

__
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PERMITTEE NAME/AODRESS flnrisde N ATION AL POLLUT ANY D*5CH ARGE ELleMN Af TON 5v STEM ( 3 l'ill % ) ,

Is<itirp Aspw,Incasion it differrnet DISCHARGE MONtTORING REPORT e IntRt
NAME _R$ E16. _ ___ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __, _ _ (N6 J tINO) CREATED: OT/05/94 MAJOR

Form Approved.RESS_ _E. 03_RO X_. 236/N 21_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ NJ0025A11 A6IA _

OMB No. 2040-0004
A

_ _ _ ___MANCOC.KS_ BRIDGE,MJ_D803a._ ____ PERMIT NUMBER oSce****. u.w .
i

COOLING T O WI W S L''U WBU F #- _ _ ___ _-.__ _ -. - _ _ _ _ _ ___ _ _ _ _ you,7an,no pggion

PS ELG. . HOP E_ CRE EK_ GENERATING _ ST- YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

94 UT- 31- SOUTHERN REGION / SALEM'oc^ TON __LOWEit_ALLDMAYS_ CREE,MJ_08038_ _ FROM g{ gy- g }~ TO

EMR NU.MBER: NJ0025111_361A 071994 <mn i a2-m a4-23 r;er n us-co ,v 3j) NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
(3 Card ()rrip ) QUANTITY OR LOADING f 4 ('ard ()nly ) QUALITY OR CONCENTR ATION

mE CY
DARAMETER (46-53) (544f) g _fy-45 ) ( 46-5 7) (5441) NO. SAMPLE

^"^'"~"> '

MXXXXXXX XyM XtxXX.YuNiTS %IGQfX"P'" AV[W G'd""' Y UW JNITS
'''

,sw ,ms, t wo , 3

,

TEMPERATURE, WATER SAMPLE ****** ******. ****** CONTIN
31.6 33.2 0MEASUREMENTDEG. CENTIGRADE UOUS

******- ******- **** ******- REPORT' 35 6DOU5 DEG.C CONTIH@3010 1 1 PEPwT :

"*"'"""""'EFFLUENT GROSS WALUE **** MNTH AVG DLY MAX UEMAS

TEMPERATURE, WATER SAMPLE ****** ****** ****** 29.0 30.3 0 CONTIN
MEASUREMENTDEG. CENTIGRADE UOUS

****** r******- **** - ******- REPORT REPORT DEG.C CONTIH -00010 7 1 PERMIT
REWIREMENTINTAKE FROM STREAM **** MNTH AVG DLY MAX U005

****** ****** ****** TWICE/PH SAMPLE
8 8 0MEASUREMENT WEEK GRAB

G0400 1 0 PERwT ****** - ******' **** 6.RgG00t ******- 9aR200tR SU TMICE/ GRAB.
REWtREMENT

EFFLUENT GR_USS VALUE **** M MIMUM MAXIMUM MEEK
****** ****** -**** THREE/SOLIDS, TOTAL SAMPLE W N * OMEASUREMENTSUSPENDED MONTH 3RAB

00530 1 0 PERMIT ******- ******- **** * * * * - * * - REPORT REPORT MG/L TMICE/ GRAB
"E"'"""""'EFFLUENT GROSS VALUE **** MNTH AVG DLY MAX MONTH

' SOLIDS, TOTAL SAMPLE ****** ****** **r;*** THREE/
MEASUREMENT 83 108 * O MONTH 2ALCTDSUSPENDED ,

******- ******- **** . *4**** REPORT REPORT MG/L TMICE/CALCTH00530 2 0 PERMIT
"""'""""*'EFFLUENT NET VALUE **** MNTH AVG DLY MAX MONTH

****** ****** 4***** THREE/SOLIDS, TOTAL SAMPLE 48 @ * OMEASUREMENT MONTH GRABSUSPENDED ~ ******- REPORT REPORT MG/L TMICE/ GRAB****** ******- **** -C0533 7 0 PERwr
REWtREMENTIDTa%KE FROM STREAM **** MNTH AVG DLY MAX MONTH

****** ****** ****** THREE/HYDROC ARBONS,IN H20, SAMPLE

IR,CC14 EXT. C H ROM AM MEASUREMENT <0.10 <0.10 * O MONTH GRAB
****** ******- **** ******- REPORT REPORT MG/L TNICE/ GRAB.C0551 1 0 PERwT

REWIREMENTEFFLUENT GROSS WALUE **** MNTH AVG DLY MAX MONTH
NAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER l CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY *JF LAW THAT t HAVE PERSONAt LY E R AhmNED 1 TELEPHONE DATE

EMI e ET SE M F T" {Robert J. Hovey
E ISW t!5 Y IT r"T'"WA IS AbC rE~Attes rm st-Tim r At,A N RE

' ] _General Mana8er 7A

E u"E7iI,7dO,^7kc"nr'd bet *un a n.mths and 5 pmt)"',757,,d" '," "JA '/O'.O
SIGNAR RE OF PRING(AL EXEWWE 609 339-3463 94 08 24

E u mMA m~ .ncurR~o .s,0~,r c A~T , ,

Hope Creek Operations '

tu
$ tomo amf er maarmam smpraonn OFFICER OR AUTH RtZED AGENT A NUMBER YEAR MO DAYTYPED OR PRtNTED CO

SylrMPEfMBEgggN/gggOlgg{ 'gOLCR 'TS*REQtf1MED'"UMLeY IF MAINTENANCE CHEMICALS CONTAINING THESE METALS ARE USED. IF
NOT USED, ENTER " NODI" FOR THESE METALS.

* Please refer to the attached Transmittal Sheet Addenda.

EPA Form 3320-1(Rev.9-88) Aevious editaans may be used (REPL ACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH MAY NOT BE USED) PAGE OF
LABS: 1 5U613.s 17451 77535- 06431 11118



_

PERMITTEE NAME/ ADDRESS flu fsde M AreON AL POLLUT ANT DeSCHARGE ELiessN ATION ST STE** f .\ l'Ul S J F

is. mis %,me t ornei<w ir dirrerent) DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT r DitR s 1

NAME _PSECE__._ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ t >-s6 s < s 7-i's CREATED: 07/05/94 MAJ3R L
ADORESS _R.D _.AGX_236/apa ________ NJOC25A11 161A Form Approved.

OMB No. 2040-0004 !_ _ _ _ _HANCDCKS_ARIDGE,NJ_0803&__ _ _ _ PERMIT NUMBER nas m **os wu ...

GRIE MWPR6WWgog,7an,yo pggioo_________________________

r^c'uT Y _PSEEE _ HOPE,IREEK_ GENERATING _ ST_ yE,, yo oxy ye,, so oxy
FROM gg- gf g{ TO 94 or 3r SDUTHERN REGION / SALEM_LDMER._ALL9 MAYS _ CREE,NJ_08038_ _LOCATON

071994 rum utm a4w, ao-m ,329, ,w;n NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form. '

CM'1 NUMBER: NJOO25411 461A
'

() ('ard Onff f QUANTITY OR LOADING (4 Card Only) QUALITY OR CONCENTR ATION
Mj* SAMPLEPARAMETER 446-539 (5441) (38-45) (46-$3p q$4+ll NO.
^"^ "

f *" ) / /J;QGGXXXX XX,;QGK,XXXX k X''W WA'h, '''"''' XA' UW~ W)NWSUNUS A an amn <no/
HYDROCARBONS,IM H2O SAMPLE ***o*e **es**. * esse * THREE/

MEASUREMENT <0.10 <0.10 *
O -iONTH CALCTDIR,CC14 EXT. CHRDMA

GCSS1 2 O PEPMiT 000000 eeeeee. **se esee**- REPORT T OJEERINK - MG/L TMICE/CALCTD
REWIREMENTEFFLUENT NET WALUE **** MNTH_ AVG _ aiiT_ MAX - MONTH

FHREE/******- **ee**- ******- *HYERDCARBONS,1N H2O SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT <0.10 <0.10 0 iONTH GRABIR,CCI4 EXT. CHROMA

COSS1 7 0 PERwT ****** +eesses- **** **es**- REPORT REPORT MG/L - THICE/ GRAB
REWIREMENTINTAKE FROM STR_ EAR **** MNTH_ AVG __DLY MAX MONTH

THR M#MM MMM- ******PHDSPHORUS, TOTAL SAMPLE 0.27 0.38 * O
(AS F) :40 NTH GRABMEASUREMENT

e*****- .******- **** eeeee*- REPORT REPORT MG/L TNICE/ GRAB-GCMS 1 1 PERMIT
REWIREMENT

EFFLUE_NT_GR0_SS_V_ ALUE -**** MNT_H_AWG ' DLY MAX MONTH
_

THREE/PHOSPHORUS, TOTAL SAMPtE *#***- ******- M*#* 0'04 0.12 * 0
"E**""'"'"'

(A5 P) 40 NTH CALCTD
*e****- ******- *o** t***e**- REPORT REPORT MG/L TMICE/ GRABCC665 2 1 PERMIT

REWIREMENT
EFF_LUENT_ NET VALUE **** METH A_VG DLY MAX MONTH

****e* ****** ***e** THREE/PHOSPHORUS, TOTAL SAMPLE
"E^$UReuENT 0.23 0.33 * O -40 NTH GRAB(AS P)

830908 stee88- **** t ******- REPORT REPGAT MG/L TMICE/ GRABCC665 T 1 PERMtT
*REWREMENT

INT _AKE_FR.OM STREAR **** MNTH_ AVG DLY MAX MONTH
CCR3CN, TDT DREANIC SAMPLE UNN UNM 88* O " THREE/

'8 * 0""^*"""E"'(TDC) :40 NTH GRAB

******- ### -- **** a ***e88 - REPORT REPORT MG/L TMICE/ GRABCO600 1 1 pERMir

" * " " * " ' * '
EFFLUENT GR.0SS WALU_E ees* MNTH AVG DLY-MAX MONTH

8888**' ****** **N" "CCRBON, TOT ORGANIC SAMPLE 4 4 * O" " ^ * " " " ' " '(TUC) 40 NTH CALCTD

e*****- **esee- **o* jeeee**- REPORT 20.M0000C MG/L TNICE/ GRAB005CO 2 1 PERwT
"'"'"'"*"'EFFLUENT NET VALUE **** MNTH AVG DLY MAX MONTH,

NAME/TITL E PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER R RMY UNL R ALTV W L T AT tH FY Lv A D p | TELEPHONE DATE

Robert J. Hoyey g,"4fmag gg'%^',5 gg^g'ggg%Eg /
Genera 1 Manager M,,. ^,MQ,^g , c4%',E,,; e, A; !R AR

,

, S GdATURE OF PRINCIPAL, EXECUTIVE 609 339-3463 94 08 24lippe Creek Operations 'g MS?"|?,;" g,,,,^|",g|"'g7%gt,,,", uy,,i,gui Ao
,p

TYPED OR PRINTED $10lm and av auemum unswmmment of bermeen 6 wirwhs and 5 years J OFFICER OR AUTHORIZf D AGENT
A NUMBER YEAR MO DAYc

5MMPEI10SEpggNJgggOgg{ %gOLCR 'TS"'RElpf1MEB*THOL'Y IF MAINTENANCE CHEMICALS CONTAINING THESE METALS ARE USED. IF
NOT USED, ENTER "NDDI" FOR THESE METALS.
* Please refer to the attached Transmittal Sheet Addenda.

EPA Form 3320-1 tRev.9-88) Ptewous editions may be used (REPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH MAY NOT BE USED) PAGE OF
2 5LABS: 08153 17451 77535 06431 11118

. . - _ _ _ - _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ .



PERMfTTEE N AME/ADORt.SS ifarfude N ATioNAt. PoLLurANT oe$ CHARGE EL6MWATION Ev SYEM i VOf S )
f acitir, Aame Iarssi,w ir ditrcerats DISCH ARGE MONITORING REPORT e Dtf R > -

,

NAME __PSEEG____ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ INo <i m s CREATEG: 07/05/94 MAJOR
Fonn Approved.

ht".alA
AWRESS _p g, gg]r 236/C21_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ EJEC25411

OMB No. 2040-0004PERMIT NUMBER | o scuseer mas ._ _ _ _ HAK0d'K% BRIME,MJ_OSO3&. _ _ _ _ _
CDOLING TOWWR'Bk3MIDD F 94 [nonironinc penioo_-__ __________________

FACUTY _ _PJ5EEG.J40PE_ C_REFK EFMERATING_ST- YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

' C ^*" _LDMER_A8R.DMAYS_CEFF,MJ_D8038_ _ 94 OT OF To W TT 31~~ SDUTHERN REGION / SALEMFROM

AMR_ NUMBER;_N49925A11 M1A 071194 m2" <=<m +2 " < 28 m + " > NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.

1 (3 (anf Only ) QUANTITY OR LOADING f 4 Card Ordy) QUALITY OR CONCENTR ATION
PAR AMETER (4ri-53) (5441) (JS.45 ) ( 4-53 ) (3441) NO. N-[* SAMPLE

TYPEEX amygs
' MXJHXUX X N XX.YuNiTS NXK'.X AT6YATU T #A'xW%-?T TrisNtTS it24 h qM48; (6& 70)

CARBON, TOT ORGANIC SAMPLE ****M ****U *NN* 7*8 9*7 * 0
,

MEASUREMENT MONTH GRAB

30600 7 1 eEP sit ******" **O***- **** ******+ REPORT .REPDRT MG/L TMICE/ GRAB
"" "'"""'"'

15TAKE_ERDM_ STREAM **** MNTH_AVs atY MAX- MGMTH
kHROMIUM, TOTAL SAMPLE *"***' "****' ****** NODI NODI - - -

""^*""""'"'(AS CR)
******- '******- *8**- \ i******- REPORT REPORT MG/L TMICE/ GRAB3103*a 1 0 PERMtf

,EEFLUENT_ GROSS _VALUE ***6 MNTH_ AVE _ DLY_ MAX MONTH !"" " '"""""' '

CHRCMIUM, TOTAL SAMPLE ****** ****** ****** NODI NODI - - -

""^*""""'"'(AS CR)
i G1034 2 0 PERMir # # # -- *******- **** ******* REPORT .20000 MG/L TMICE/CALCTD

"""'"*"'"' **** MNTH_ AVG _DLY_ MAX MONTH,EEELUENT_ MET _VALUE
CHREMIUM, TUTAL SAMPLE N****' **888*' ****** NODI NODI - - -

"""*""'"""'(AS CR)
G1034 7 0 PERM:T ### ### - # 88 4 ,4 880***- REPORT REPORT MG/L TMICE/ GRAB.

' """'""*""'
IGTAKE FROM._ STREAM **** MNIH_AEG_ BLY_BAX MONTH
COPPER, TOTAL SAMPLE ****** ****** ****** NODI NODI - - -

""^*""*"""'(AS CU)
G1042 1 0 PERMir .****** ****** **** ******- REPORT REPORT MG/L TMICE/ GRAB

"' "'"""'"'
EFFLUENT _EROSS_VALUE - **** MNIH_ AVE _ BLY MAX BONIH'

CDPPER, TDTAL SAMPLE NU** ******- * *N"
NODI NOD 1 - - -

"'^*""'"'*'' (AS CU)
01042 2 O PERMIT <******- ****** **** :I ****** . REPORT .20000 MG/L TMICE/CALCTD

"'"'"'"""'
EEELUENT_ NET __VALUE **** MMIH_ AVE _ BLY_ MAX MONIH
CDPPER, TOTAL 5 AMPLE ****** ****** *N*** NODI NODI - - -,

MEASUREMENT'

(AS CU)
01042 7 0 PERM 1T r****** *******- **** 9******- . REPORT REPDAT MG/L TMICE/ GRAB

"*"'"'"""'| INTAKE FROM_SIREAM **** it BNDLiAVE_ BLY : MAX - MONTH
TELEPHONE DATENAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER a CER FV ROER L OF L THAT HA E PER Y A KD i

Robert J. Hovey guv gv ggeegA's ygtgy,E rggh p _

,

General Manager gyuRg E,4Au A,T_TgyC

Hope Creek Operations p y g g g y y L SEE 8 US,C ' StGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE 609 339-3463 94 08 24W 4

.
AR

! TYPED OR PRINTED 510Jkip arad or mamam seguemment of beforen 6 n=wths smf 5 yeart # OFFICER OR AUTHORt:'ED AGENT NUMBER YEAR MO DAY

3MWIWSEgggN{g Or7gV gxt1 T5"1EQU1REFD0014 IF MAINTENANCE CHEMICALS CONTAINING THESE METALS ARE USED. IF
NOT USED, ENTER.*NOBI" FOR THESE METALS.
* Please refer to the attached Transmittal Sheet Addenda.

EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 9-88) Previous edebons may be used (REPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WHtCH M AY NOT BE USED.) PAGE OF
LABS: 3 S

08153 17451 77535 06431 11118



. . . .

PERMITTEE NAME/ ADDRESS ilm fede NATaoNat POLLUTANT 04SCHARGE EuwNaTK)N St STEM i Al'Ol3 ) -

incitise %soneitannuime if dutierenal DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT t mtR
NAME _ _P.S EC G. - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ( 2-'d > ( ' 7- ' ' ' CREATED: 07/05/94 M3JOR
ANRESS_ _ P.O.__EDK_236/C21_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ NJOO25411 A61A Form Approved.'

OMB No. 2040-0004_ _ _ ___HAE DCKSuBRIDGE,a:J n803a__ _ __ PERMIT NUMBER Disc e aca w as.

MONITORING PERIOD--__________________.----

FACILIT Y _ESELE HOPE _CREFK EENERAIJNr_ ST- YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO OAY
FROM 7% 07 0F To 7FUT71- SDUTHERN REGION / SALEM'oc^m" .__LDMER. _ALLINe&YS _ CREE,M.L 08038_ _

SMR__ NUMBER:_NJOO25411 5 1A 071994 <>>i r tua > < *3 s < >v, ,329; , mi, NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
"r 7 gy g.arct Ont) ) QUANTITY OR LOADING f 4 ('ard Only ) QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAM EPARAMETER (46-31) (54 4 ) ) ( 3#-4.4 ) ( 44-3 i) ( .44 -61 )
.

^
' W'# XXJ4X&XXIX XXX.XXXXXY NNNIIMNE"Y Ndh'A'b# kbYdhdMMNITSUNITS p yj

ZIK, TOTAL SAMPLE *O* ** N*O* UNN
~ ~ ~

""^'""""*"'(A5 ZN)
*****e- ******- **** ******- REPORT REPORT- MS/L TNICE/ GRAB.' 01092 1 0 PEPwT

""" *""""'EFFLUENT GROSS VALUE -**** MNTH_ AVG _ Dt.Y. MAX MOMH4
,

UNN N##N 8N#NZINC, TOTAL SAMPLE
""^*""*"""'

~ ~ ~

(AS ZN)
******- ****** **** *******; REPORT .60000 MG/L TNICE/CALCTH01092 2 O PERMIT ,

"""'"""""'EFFLUENT NET VALUE ****- MNTH AVG DLY MAX MONTH
NN*8 **N#8 *N*N 1ZIK, TOTAL SAMPLE

""^*"""""*'(AS ZN)
'

. N**w mmw - *me - pow * - REPDRT REPORT MG/L TNICE/ GRAB*

01092 T O PER MiT

IMTAKE FROM STREAR ****-
' *"" "'"""""' MNTH AWG DLY' MAX MONTH

*s****. **e*** ***o** TWICE/SSBESTOS (FIBROUS) SAMPLE 0MEASUREMENT <0.000004 <0.000004 MONTH GRAB

****** ******- **** * *eee** - REPORT REPORT UG/L TNICE/ GRAB34225 1 0 PERMIT
^

**** MNTH AVG _ DLY MAX MONTH
~" " " ' " " " * " '

EFFLUENT _GRDSS_VALUE
****** ***o**- ****o* TWICE/ASBESTOS (FIBROUS) SAMPLE <0.000004 <0.000004 0 MONTH GRABMEASUREMENT

******< ****** **** ******-- REPORT REPORT UG/L TNICE/CALCTD34225 2 O PERwT

EFFLUENT NET VALUE **** MNTH: AVG _ DLY MAX MONTHREe'REMENT

'A5B'ESfDS (FIBROUS) SAMPLE
~'

~ ~

MEASUREMENT <0.000004 <0.000004 0 MONTH GRAB
******- ****** **** 4800***- REPORT REPORT UG/L TNICE/ GRAB-34225 T O PERwT

INTAKE FRDM STREAM **** MNTH AVG. DLY MAX- MONTHREWmEMENT

****** ****** ******- CONTINFLOM, IN CDNDUIT OR SAMPLE 3 7 "'"* 39*21 QMEASUREMENTTHRU TREATMENT PLAN 1 UOUS

50050 1 0 PERwT REPORT -REPORT ******- '******- ******' **** CONTIH'
"*"'"****'EFFLUENT GROSS WALUE METH AVG < BLY4 MAX MGB -*** UGUS

N AME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER ecERTFY LR R TV OF L T I HA PE W LV EXA NE TELEPHONE OATE

on)Robert J. Hovey ;w u T; nE7or ce s t E

General Manager g ua* Ag y ij gY vgg .
,

a

Hope Creek Operations gyT,vgr4 * wwsyyE a uycAi S,GNATudE OF PRINCIPA EXECUTNE 609 339-3463 94 08 24i

TYPED OR PRINTED S fMW ami m maesmerm smprewnment of fierecen 6 mesarhs anif 3 years J OFFICER OR AUTHORt!.ED AGENT A NUMBER YEAR MO DAYCO

*HWNT114GEpggNggrgoggg{ 'gotggOTS*REQUIREW"ONEY IF MAINTENANCE CHEMICALS CONTAINING THESE METALS ARE USED. IF
NOT USED, ENTER "NOBI* FOR THESE METALS.

' EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev.9-88) Prevkms editons may be used (REPL ACES EPA FORM T-4o WHICH M AY NOT BE USED) PAGE OF
LABS: 4 5

08153 17451 77535 06431 11118



PERMITTEE NAME/ ADDRESS finclude NAftON AL POLLUTANT DeSCHARGE EUMtNATION S% TEM ( NPUf 5 )
7 scilir, Asme, f nearinn it di(rerens # DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT # mrR)
NAME __P3{{Q_______________ (M) { f L gg) CREATE 3: C7/GS/94 MAJOR

_P_oC,_fl2K_236f221_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ NJ T25411 3 110 Form Approved.ANRESS

PERMIT NUMBER mecu A.ce == = OMB No. 2040-0004_ _ _ _ _HAEDGS_ BRIDGE,NJ_O8G38-_ _ _ _
_ _ _ _ _ . _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - MONITORING PERIOD

- - - - YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY
FROM ~59 UT of To ~ 94F ~UT 3r SOUTHERN REGION / SALEM'oc^T'oN _LDMER.ALLDMRYS_ CREE,NJ_08038_ _

CMR NUMBER: NJOO25411 M1A 071993 <ma s < Mis <x s s < ca-2n < co;n ,.14 to NOTE: Read instructions before completing this for'm.
(3 ('ard Only ) QUANTITY OR LOADING (4 Card Only ; QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

PARAMETER ( 46-53) g'5441 ) ( 4 45) (46-57) (3441) NO. N1,E C SAMPLEg

- Ev4XXXXXXX X M XXXV XX.XMXXXX MEAM"X #Mds'4MX4 NITSUNITS < s:e gass, essao)

****** ******. **,88* 20NTINCHLORINE, TOTAL SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT .1 .1 JOUS$ESIDUAL

m- ******- **** ***e**< .2D M .N MG/L CDNTIH50060 1 0 PEPMiT
~

**** MNTH AVG.__ DLY: MAX' UGUS
,

" * " ' " * " " * '
EFFLUENT _ GROSS VALUE

****** ******- ****** 20NTIN-HEAT (SUMMER) SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT 61 89 0(PE3 HDUR) JOUS CALCTD

01385 2 1 (ADMIN) PERMIT REPORT. 443.G9E98 MBTU/ ******- -****** ******- **** CONTIHCALCTD
"E""*"'*'

EFFLUENT MET WA_L_U_E MNTH AVG DLYiMAXY HR ***- UGUS
SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
REQutREMENT

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
REQUIREMENT

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
REQUIREMENT

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
REQUIREMENT

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMfT
REQUIREMENT

N AME/TtTLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER rcfRTFY UNDER PENALTY CW LAW THAT t HAVE PE RSONALLY E M AWNED TELEPHONE DATE
AND AM FAMk lA87 WIT 64 TT INFORM ATION SimMITTED HEREM AND BASED

Robert J. Hovey oN My eouiRv ar mosE nD-ms iMMEDiATttv REsec~setE roR
.:I

,
CO T AINsNG THE INFORM A TION I BELIEVE THE SLEMt TT FD INF ORM ATION te t

[ |General Manager Tu e cur ATE AND cC m EtE i AM AuRE MAT TwAE A
54GNF h~ ANT r'ENALTIrS FOR SUFtMT TING FALSE RECRMATION INCL UDING 609 339-3463 94 08 24mE PosseguTv or mE ue -so~ MENT srE m use i twi AND qitGNATURE OF PRtNCIP EXECUTIVEHope Creek Operations Y1 USC 9 1319 f f|ma%es under thew statutes map MCitode frnes up en A

TYPED OR PRtNTED $10 AID armf or ensomum smiirenment or helemt 6 erwinths and 4 yms 7 OFFICER OR AUTHORIZ ED AGENT NUMBER YEAR MO DAYC

5MWIII14GEpggNgggGggg{ ptCRoTS*REQtf1RE9"UNLcY IF MAINTENANCE CHEMICALS CONTAINING THESE METALS ARE USED. IF
NOT USED, ENTER *NOBl* FDR THESE METALS.

EPA Form 3320-1 (flev. 9-88) Prewous editions may be tsed. (REPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH MAY NOT BE USED) PAGE OF
E 08153 17451 77535 06431 11118
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_ . - . - _ - . _ _ _ -

PE RMITTE E N AME/ ADDRESS (forfsde N AYtON AL POLLUT ANT D45CH ARGE ELsMtN ATION SY STEM f h l'l)l.S )
Iacuiry Anmellowstines if differntl OtSCHARGE MONtTORING REPORT (Intr 1
NAME _p3{{g,_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ gy m ( ! 7-m CRECTED: 07/05/9') MAJOR

Form Approved.
^ooaESS _P.D._3nr 236/aan _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ NJ00ZS411 MeIC

WB No. 2MO-OOMPERwT NUMBER om .a e.. .__._ _ _ - - _ H A N C D C K S _ E a r n c E ,saJ 08038,_ _ _ _
LDW WOLUME W WSTete -31-"0

MONITORING PERIOD- _ _ - - _ _ - - _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - -

FACUTY _ _PSECG-. MOPE CREEK _GENERATIMG_ST- YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY
LOCATION _LDMER Alt.DWAYS. CREE,NJ 08038_ _ 94 07 01 94 07 31 SOUTHERN REGIDM / SALEM'" " 7

DMR_NUMAER:_NJ002M 11 461C 0711M (m .w o (2+25 > aan a29 am NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
/ (J Card Only ) QUANTITY OR LOADING ( 4 ('ard Only ) QUALITY OR CONCENTR ATv0N

PAR AMETER (J6-57) ( 544 f ) ( 78-44 ) (J6-57) ($44f) y S M E

\ XXXXXXXXX XXXXu%XXXXUNITS MMXM/['#Y d'IM M Y Y 'E MUhdMNMNITS'32-''' ggy; , g g ,g ,

TEMERATURE, MATER SAMPLE *O*** ******- *N*** 25.1 26.1 0 WEEKLY GRABMEASUREMENT
GEG. CENTIGRADE
MC10 1 1 PEPwT *******- ******- **** ******- REPORT REPORT DEG.C MEEKLYGRAB

"" """"""*
EFLUENT_EROSS_VALUE **** RNTtLAVG_ DLY_i. MAX -

******- ******- ******PH AMPt,E 8 8 0 WEEKLY GRAB,

C0400 1 0 PERMir # * * * * -- ******* ****-66 ******- 9409990; su MEEKLUGRAB
"" """""*'

EEFLUEKL_6ROSS_VALUE **** MINIMUM MAXIMUM
TWICE/S AMPLE ****** ****** ****** 7 8 0SOLIES, TOTAL

"E^SU"""""' MONTH COMPOSSUSPENDED
03533 1 0 PERM T ****** ******* **** 5 8880**-' 30 9900R 100.R900R MG/L TMICE/ COMPOS

"" *""""*'
EEELUENT_6ROSS_VALUE **** MNTH_AWG_RLY_ MAX MONTH

TWICE/HYDROCARRONS,IN H20,I S AMPLE ******- ******- ****** 0 0 0
" ' ^ * " " ' ' " " " ' MONTH GRABIRpCC14 EXT. CHRDMAT

03551 1 0 PERMIT ******- ******- ****- ;******- 10.ggggR 15.RR90R MG/L TMICE/ GRAB
"" *"""""'

EEELUENT_6ROSS_VALUE **** MMIM_ AWE __ DLY_ MAX NONTH

%ITRDGEN, ARMONIA SAMPLE ****** ****** ******- TWICE/
MEASUREMENT 1 _1 0 MONTH COMPOSTOTAL (AS N)

C0510 1 0 PERMIT ******- ******- **** 1******" 35 9990R >aEPORT MG/L TMICE/ COMPOS
: ****- MNTM_AW6__ DLY MAX MONIHRE WREMENT

gEELUENT_6ROSS_VALUE
C ARBON, TOT ORGANIC SAMPLE ****** ****** ****** TWICE/

MEASUREMENT 16 17 0 MONTH COMPOS *(TOC)
****** >******- **** ******e REPORT 50.ggggt MG/L TMICE/ GRAB.0068D 1 1 PERwT

'

****
' ~

EEELUENT GR0_SS_WALUE MNTH_ AVG BLY-MAX .

H""**"*"""'

SAMPLE *M*M ****M ****M o o oCOPPER, TOTAL
MEASuaEMENT MONTH GRAB

(AS CU)
******- ******- **** ******- REPORT .2G930 MG/L TMICE/ GRABQ1042 1 0 PERwT

EEELUENT_ GROSS _VALUE
"" ***""" **** MNTH_A16 DLT MAX' MONTH |

\ TELEPHONE DATE
CERTIFY UF R FT TV C t. 1 T 4 MAV E ALLY A t D

NAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICE]
Robert J. Hovey gu qv g rgge s ygvg=Egc
General Manager gugE, c; e4Au y rgA,r_rg4 j y

SIGNATURE OF PRINCir AL EXECUTIVE 509 339-3463 94 08 24Hope Creek Operations p y y T,v y g ,AND Nr,sesga uygMy
TYPED OR PRINTED JJo/W amt or maumum serwtsonment of betacen 6 months an f 5 pran ) OFFICER OR AUTHOIHZED AGENT NUMBER YEAR MO DAY |A

C

COMMENT AND EXPLAN ATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all affachments nerea

* Please refer to the attached Transmittal Sheet Addenda.

EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 9-88) Aevbus ed frons may be used (REPL ACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH MAY NOT BE USED) PAGE OF

LABS: 1 2
08153 17451 77535 06431 11118



-

PERMITTEE NAME/ ADDRESS finclude NATION AL POLLUT ANT DISCH ARGE ELIMiN ATtON SY STEM f A l'UE S )
f eritir, Aameet orstion ir dirrurns t DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT ( mf R)
NAME _pf{gg_-__--- __--_---

g]. (6 ) ( f 7. f g ) CREATED: 07/05/94 MAJOR
AD RESS _E- G._BOK_236/J821__ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 18J2 25411 | MAC Form Apprond.

OMB No. 2040-0004PERMtT NUMBER j cuscence w.= amen_ _ _ _ _HANCDCKS BRIDGE,M2 08038._ _ _ _
LON VOLUME W'SV5TEWO-31-94gon,7on,go pgn,oo_________________.________

FACILITY _PJ{{g JggDE_ CREEK 2GNRAT13E_ ST_ YEAR Mo oAy YEAR Mo oAy

LOCATION _LDNER__ALLOMAYS_ CREE,NJ_D8038_ _ FROM ~~ h p gl TO 9% 07 31 SDUTHERN REGION / SALEM
DR3 NUMBER: NJOO25311 461_C OU994 r*>is <2ms <xan <>m<smcum NOTE: Read instructions before completing this for'm.

/ () ('ard On/p ) QUANTITY OR LOADING (4 Card Only) QUALITY OR CONCENTR AT60N
'"E][~C' SAMPLENOPARAMETER (46-33) (SHi p q 3H5) ( 4M3 ) q34415

' W78 XXXHXXIX XXX,XXXXUuNiTS XX%&YXXXX A'h$h XX 'X X WhWh NITS v 6Nh g 6441r p g 6 9-70 )N
*EU****** ******- ******ICONo TGTAL sAMetE MOHH NMEA mREMENT . .

(AS FE)
******+ **** ******- REPDRT REPORT MG/L TNICEtGRAB01045 1 0 PsmT ****** :

EFFLUENT _GR.0SS_VALUEl'f""""" **** MNT) Lays
BLY MAX'.

McMTN
4LON, IN CDNDUIT OR. SAMPLE egees, eesses seesee CONTIN

5 0.13 0 UOUSMEASUREMENT .

THAU TREATMENT PLABIT
5C053 1 0 PERMIT . REPORT .45999i -******- ****** ******- **** CONTIM .

E F FLU E NT_ GROS S WAL_UE
""""""""' MNTH AVG _DLY MAX: MGD ***- UOUS

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMfT
REQU1REMENT

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT -
REQUIREMENT

SAMPLE ,

MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
REQUIRC. MENT

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
REQUTHCMENT

I SAMPLE
' MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
REQUIREMENT

NAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF 1. AW THAT i HAVE PERSONALLY EM AMtNEo TELEPHONE DATE
AND AM F AMlUAR WITH TH1' INFORMAf TON SLX%IITTED HE REN; AND BASED

s

Robert J. Hovey' oN uv NouiR< Or THoSE NrmnuAtS wMer ArEtv RESeoNSa E roR
OFtTA N , TW MORMAYlCN4 1 BELIE VE THE SUBMITTED tNF ORMAT KN tc

[ tGeneral Manager TRvE. AccuRArE AND ccNru T E. i AM A*ARE mA T Tm RE A
,

SIGfvFtC AN T PE NAL T IES FOR SUPMIT TNG FAL E INFORMATIOP4 INCLUDIP43
, SIGNATURE OF PRINi .lPAL EXECUTIVE 509 339-3463 94 08 24Hope Creek Operations mE FUSSIRM Y OF FNE AND Nom 90NMENT SEE 18USC 5 1001 AND

33 USC 9 13t9 r(YomJrses under these stafufes mar enclude renes e,p to AR
TYPED OR PRINTED JtffM saf a maumum smpnenment or bevucen e numhs and 5 years) OFFICER OR AUTF ORIZED AGENT NUMBER YEAR MO DAYO

COMMENT AND EXPLAN ATION OF ANY VtOLATIONS (Reference all artschmerrfs here)

EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 9-88) Previous edrtsons nny be used IREPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH M AY NOT BE USED) PAGE OF
1 LABS: 2 2
l 08153 _17_451_ 77535_ 06431 . 11118



PERMtTTEE N AME/ ADDRESS flerfwde N ATION AL POLLUTANT D45CH ARGE ELIMIN AT80N SY STEM ( A PlMS )
-

f uilin Aames f orari.m ir difrcerat7 DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT t Inf R;,

N AME _ _ _ ES EEG_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ a-u s i n-191 CREATED: 07/05/94 MAJOR
ADORESS -._ Eo D o_AG X_236/021 ____ _ _ _ _ _ _ NJ3025411 462A Form Approved.

OMB No. 2040-0004_ _ _ _ _HANCDCKS_ERIDGE,NJ_O8038__ _ _ _ PERMtT NUMBER osse * A.os me..s.

MONITORING PERIOD.-___.---------- - ---- --

- - i YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

_ocATo"__. LONER.3LLDNAYS CREEsM1 08038_ _ FROM h UT UI- To M ur SI- SOUTHERN REGION / SALEM'

CNR NUMBER: NJ0025411 462A 071994 ryn e c2 si a+m r3ws r a m < m ii NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.

/ () ('atu' Only ) QUANTITY OR LOADING (4 ('ard Only J QU ALITY OR CONCENTR ATION
NyC SAMPLE(44-5 3) ($441) (JS-45 ) ( 416- 3 3 ) ($44f) NO.PA R AMET ER '

Ab W l' AWOW J'32-17* /' ) Q'2QGXXXX Y29qXXXXX EbbdkXN '

UNITSUNITS AV ,e w , mv rsm>/
****** ******- ****** ONCE/PH SAMPLE 7.6 7.6 0MEASUREMENT MONTH GRAB

-******- ******- **** 6esents ******- 9.accine Su eMCE/ GRAB304to 1 o F EPM T
REWtREMENT; EFFLUENT _GRD55_WALUE ****- MINIfNfR RAXIMUR- MONTH

.

****** ******- ****** ONCE/SOLIES, TOTAL SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT 72 72 0 MONTH GRABSUSPENDED

.****** ******- **** ~.****** REPORT REPORT MG/L ONCE/ GRABGC530 1 1 (ADRIN) PERMIT
REWIREMENT

EFFLUENT _GRD55_VALUE **** RNTH' AVG BLY'RAX RONTH
*### .****** ****** ONCE/IHYDRECARBONS,IN H2O SAMPLE < .1 < O"E^*""*"'"T MONTH GRAB *.

IRgCC14 EXT. CHROMA
#### - #### ' ### 1i888888- .REPDRT 15m MG/L ONCE/ GRAB-3C3551 1 0 PERMIT

EFFLUENT GROSS WALUE **** RETH-AVG DLYtRAK RONTHREWIREMENT

****** ******- ******- ONCE/CCRBON, TDT ORGANIC % AMPLE
7 7 0 MONTH GRABMEASUREMENT(TOC)

- ### -- :******- **** :******* REPORT 50.MNIBERK MG/L ONCE/ GRABOO68D 1 1 PE RMir '"

RNTH AVG- BLY=RAK RONTH* "

EFFLUENT GROSS VALUE. REWIREMENT ****
N8N*FLONp IN CONDUIT OR SAMPLE .322 0.322 0 MONTH"EASUREMENTTHRU TREATMENT PLANf

53550 1 0 . PERMn . REPORT" REPORT 1******- ******- ******' **** ONCE/
'

EFFLUENT GROSS VALUE REWIFEMENJ RNTH AVG BLY. MAX * MGB ***- RONTH'

1
SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
REQUIREMENT

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

PERM!T
REQUIREMENT

TELEPHONE DATENAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER e cERTerY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT I e-tAvE PE R*iaTdALLY E M Ah*NED j

"^*I /Robert J. Hovey ib^ % "o"riEe %S^E EEtv"REs"w's"AE^" *" " '"'
r, MY

Genera 1 Manager C ""lc7A/E" E^ % i FE"I L"' E""'8# W^#"J/ gL

SIGNIF4C ANT PENAL T IE S FOR SUFPAITTING FALSE IMORMATKV4 INC.1LOING 609 339-3463 94 08 24Hope Creek Operations THE POSSM U V U FM AND WNENT SEE 1RUSC 5 MOf AND SIGNATURE OF PRINC L EXECUTIVE
3) USC 9 11t9 il%faltws ureJer these statutes en uns%de firws up to

TYPED OR PRINTED If0PR' and or maumom eminenment c( betweeg 6 mmoths as=f 5 Jesix) OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT fO NUMBER YEAR MO DAY

aprMPt'ESoYU''BPTTREEtt"DURRIRB'SA*WTSCHRAGE" EVENT, EXCEPT FOR PET HC ' FOR NHICH SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN DURING
.ITHE IST PRECIPITATION. EVENT OF MONTH NHICH CAUSES DISCHARGE DURING NORKIffG HR5 C IS PRECEDED BY MINIMUM

CRY PERIDD OF 72 HRS * * Please refer to the attached Transmittal Sheet Addenda.
EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 9-88) Previous editions may be used. (REPL ACES EPA FORM T.40 WHICH MAY NOT BE USED3 PAGE OF

I 1 1
08153 17451 77535 06431 11118 '



_ _ ..-_.

PERMITTEE NAME/ ADDRESS ilm iude N ATION AL POLLUT ANT DISCHARGE ELt**W ATcN t v ST E M f N /*DL $ )
Incitsrp Mme:Incasinn if ditterent! DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT t D\tR)
NAME _FSEEG _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ (N" '' * * CREATED: 07/05/94 MAJOR

Form Approved.A N RESS _P=0._CnX 236/8871- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ NJ2025411 A625
OMB No. 2040-0004PERMIT NUMBER o *o+ a mu =v-.. ._ _ _ _ _HAEDCKS_ BRIDGE,MJ_0403& _ _ _ _

* *MONITORING PERIOD---------- --- --- ---

- PSEEE . HOPE. CREEK _ GENERATING _ST- YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

-90~DT 3F SOUTHERN REGION / SALERFROM g{]y]{ TO'oc ^ m" _LOMER..ALLOMAYS; CREE,NJ 08038_ _
BMLNUMBER;_N10925M1 %23 071SM ,33 , ano ami a m ( 3 ;vi mu, EE: Read instructions before completing this form.

-

N ( F ('ard On!) J QUANTITY OR LO ADING f 4 Card ()nh ) QUALITY OR CONCENTR ATION
N CY SAMPLE

PAR AMET ER (J6-5IJ (3441) (M JT) ( Jo . 51 ) (34f f) NO
"

XXXXXXXXX XXXXU%XXDUNas XXXJXXXMX KWATs'T N XfxYM'G4XXA nSf '\''2''"
y ,

****** ONCE/'80 D, 5-DAY SAMPLE 89.6 89.6 597 597 0MEASUREMENT MONTH GRAB(20 DEG. C)
C0310 G 0 PEPMir REFERT . REPORT KG/ ******- REPORT REPORT MG/L ONCE/ GRAB

"'"'"*"*"'
RAW _ SEW /INELUENT METH_ AVG mLY' MAN DAY MNTH_ AVG _lBLY_ MAX RO H

******'COD, 5-DAY .9 .9 6.3 6.3 0SAMPLE
MONTH GRAB"EASUREMENT

(20 DEG. C)
30310 1 0 PERWT . 6.SSMK . REPORT KG/ ******- REPORT REPORT MG/L ONCE/ GRAB-

"" *'"'""*'
EEELUENT_GADSS_VALUE MNTH_ AVE _BLY MAK BAY MMTH_ AVG _DLYJAK M0pH

******' 8.0 0PH SAMPLE ****** .******- 7.5MEASUREMENT WEEK GRAB

c;400 1 0 PERwT -******- i******- ****- skogjest ******- 9 0200R SU TMICE/ GRAB
"""'""*""' '

EEFLUENT_GRDSS_WALUE **** MINIMUK MAXIMUM WEEK
SOLIDS, TOTAL SAMPLE ** N#* **N88 - i*N*N

MEASUREMENT 606 606 0 MONTH COMPOS
SUSPENDED
CCS30 G O PERMIT N0*N- t6- **** 9******- REPORT I REPORT MG/L ONCE/ CORPOS '

"*"'"'"'"' "

TW_SEN/lNELUENT ****- - MNTILAVG_DLY_tBAN M0gMbOLIDS, TOTAL SAMPLE N**N N#N* - ******
2 2 0 MONTH COMPOS

{ SUSPENDED
ME^SUREMENT

GO530 1 0 PERMir ******- ******- **** u****** 30.EMOGG 100.IMMES MG/L ONCE/ COMPOS
'

EFFLUENT _ GROSS _VALUE f**'"'"'"' **** MNTH_ AVG _ DLY_3AK. MONTR
b1L AND GREASE # wen www. ******. ONCE/SAMPLE

ME^SU"E"ENT <1 <l MONTH GRABEQEON EXTR-GRAW METH
COSSS 1 0 PERmT ******. ******4 **** 3******- 10 30089 15 9000G MG/L ONCE/ GRAB

' '"""'"*****
EFFLUENT _ GROSS _VALUE **** MNTH1 AVG __ BLLMAK MONTH

NN** * N#N* *NN* *FLOW, IN CONDUIT OR SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT 0.028 0.050 0 DAILY FLOIND

TH2U TREATMENT PLANT
S3C50 1 0 PERMrT REPORY" REPORT i******- ******- ******- **** BAILY FLOIND
EF FLUENT GROSS VALUE

""*'"'"'*'
MNTH ' AVG - .3LYiMAX - MGD < ***-

NAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER t CERTFY UNDER PENALTV OF LAW THAT t HAVE PERSONALLY E N AMirdD 1ELEPHONE DATE

Robert J. Hoyey 7 u^v" I^ 2a''" 8 'T l N E E^I E il "D E v"Iw"5ss" ore S E"^fc*0
"

i THE SUBMtTTED qNFORMAtsnN e iOBTAINING THE INFORMATK3Ptcour, BELh E j jGeneral Manager s TE i Au **ARE THAT ins nE Aa sTouE AccunAiE AND

Hope Greek Operations If 7 E "Iv"*M Y 1 % 2 7 J # % dN F ire" E fs'c9 T A% 'SIGNAkUR C O PRtNCIPAL EXECUTIVE
^

n usc s e m olvnane anser enese swures me onsmie tunes up w

TYPED OR PRINTED IMAU smf ry maumum mesvrwoment of herwera o nnmthe and 5 scan 7 OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT NUMBER YEAR MO DAY

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all arrachmerrrs here)

EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 9-88) Piewous edit.ons rnay be used (REPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH M AY NOT BE USED) PAGE OF
1 2'"85* 08153 17451 77535 06431 11118



PERMITTEE NAME/ ADDRESS f farfede N ATION AL f*OLLUT ANT Ds%CHAltGE 1ELIMtN AitON SV ST EM f N l'Of-S )
ra<-ities Anme/Incsoinn if ditrernrt) DISCHARGE MON 1TORING REPORT ( D%f RI
NAME _p${$_______________ (1-16 ) ( f 7-19) CREATES: 07/G5/94 MAJOR
A NRESS _F.D._1|CX_236/221_ __._ _ _ _ _ _ NJOO25A11 E2B Form Approved.

OMB No. 2040-0004 -PERMIT NUMBER o.scwanoa =ve se._ _ _ _ _MANCML BR T M,W 0803& _ _ _ _
**MONITORING PERIOD_ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

FACILITY _PSEE _ HOPE _. CREFE SENERATING ST- YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY
FROM 9% 07 0F T 94 UT 3F SOUTHERN REGION / SALEM'ocATicN _LDMER. _ALLEMdAYS _CHF,NJ_ D8038___ _

BMR_ NUMBER: NJ0025411 %2B 011994 (*n s <mn (2C51 <>o24 r:N's ton, NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
'

' r 3 Card Only) . QUANTITY OR LOADING (4 Ord Only ) QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION
PAR AMET ER ( 46-5 3 ) (5441) (3f-45 ) (4053) (5441) NO. NyC SAMPLE

XX NITS Fr4MXXX'" A%kkATE'W bEdhNKX UNITS( 12' " 74XX&XXXX XXX,YX.XX "'
U g , y

**88***EDLIFORM, FECAL S AMPLE
""^*""""""' <1 <1 0 MONTH GRAB! GENERAL

74055 1 0 PEawT : ##e*ee. **eesta ee*e j***'***- 20043000R 400.ge m s/100 SNCE/ GRAS.
' ' ' * "" " " ' " " " " " 'EFFLUENT GA055 WALUE **** RONTHGEO NRLYJGEO ML. RONTH

***@8* ******' ******- ONCE/B03, 5-DAY PERCENT SAMPLE
""^*""*"""' 90*9 90*9 0

GEMOVAL MONTH CALCTD-

******- ******- ****- e7 5M . REPORT **o*** PERCE OKE/ CM.CTHcloto K 0 rERMIT
" ^

-

"" "'""****PERCENTREMOVAL **** MONAW_ MIN AVERAGE NT NORTH
epes*e sogges. seeses ONCE/SER.IES, SUSPENDED SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT 100 100 0 MONTH CALCTDPET. CENT REMOWAL
******- ******# **** 85agggqQ REPORT ***e**- PERCE ONCE/ CALCTHQ1011 K 0 PER MiT

PERCENTREMOV_AL gggg HggAvggg. AVERAGE NT MONTHREWREMENT

**sese ONCE/GXTEEN DERAND SAMPtE
MEASUREMENT 1.1 1.14 7.6 7.6 0 '

MONTH CALCTDFIRST STAGE
02210 1 0 PERMIT 8 2GHEDL ' REPORT KG/ o******- REPORT REPORT MG/L ONCE/ CALCTH
EFFLUENT GROSS VALUE MNTH AVG DLY~RAX DAY RNTH AVG DLY MAX MONTHREWIREMENT

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
REQUIREMENT

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

|

PERMlf
REQUIREMENT

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

I
PERMtT

I REQUIREMENT
I

N AME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER tCERTry UNDER PE NALYY N LAW THAT t HAVE PERSONALLY E M Ah4NED TELEPHONE DATE
APO AM FAMIUAR WITH TW IPFORMATION SUEMTTE.O >(REIP4 AND BASED,

Robert J. HoveyI m MY IN W RY & M 3SE e m OUALS m WOIATELY RE SNNW FN
i EE SUFurYED PF ORMA T ION IScceE,l,IEVE .THEoft'Afrdff3 THE NFORMATMM

E i M AWARE THAT rec RE *RE . ,i' General Manaaer ram- accura r Arc
v SaGNIF ICAN T PENALTIES FOR SUHMITTING FAL.c;E INFORMA TILW INCLUDeG

Hope Creek Operations 77uT*I"i7,,",ES "J"JJ"'rW#'O'J "E""'m'd d1* ^T . SIGNA'TURE OF PRtNCtFAL EXECUTIVE 609 339-3463 94 08 24'

TYPED OR PRINTED s to/W aM or ma twom empriamment of towces 6 mewerbs aW 5 scars A OFFICER OR AUTHOF IZED AGENT NUMBER YEAR MO DAY

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATtONS (Reference all anachments here)

EPA Form 3320-1(Rev.9-88) Revious editions may be used. (REPL ACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH M AY NOT BE USED) PAGE OF
2 2LABS: 08153 17451 77535 06431 11118
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PERMITTEE N AME/ ADDRESS flaclude N ATION AL POLLUTANT DeSCH ARGE ELhNATION SYSTEM f A PDf S 7
istitis, umederariew # <ritrerrari DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT ( DifRf
NAME _ _fj{{G._._ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ( 3 16 ) (17 I's CREATE 2: G7/OS/94 MAJOR .

_P_ eda _AOK_236/N21_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ NJOQ2S_411 M3A Form Approved.ADDRESS

_ _ _ _ _HAKDCKS_BRIDGEsNJ__O8038 ____ _ PERMIT NUMBER o**c*aamas =uwer. OMB No. 2040-0004

SWM MM& RAW * CWgog,7an,ga ngy,og_______________________

FACILITY _ _P3EEG- _ HOPE _ CREEK _ GENERATING _ ST_ yE,, so o,y yE,, so o,y
FROM ~gg g7 g{ TO 3 UT- 3r SOUTHERN REGION / SALEMLOCATON _LDMER_ALLihiAYS_CREEsNJ_08038___

DMR NUMBER: NJOO25411 463A 071994 <mai arm atas <> m cg m ,nin NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
( i Card Onfy ) QUANTITY OR LOADING (4 Card Only) QUALITY OR CONCENTR ATION

NyD SAMPLE I
PARAMETER (#-53) (5Jff) (33-45) ( # -53) (544)) NO.

^
' 'A'7 7 MXMXXXX DQQ(%XXX.Y XXA'i4XVX JrEUSEW" #2EErF l'imUNITS TS m u m s! u m or/ xs

****** ******- ****** ONCE/PH SAMotE
MEASUREMENT 7,1 7.1 0 MONTH GRAB

******- ******- **** 6.oggg ****** 9 0200m Su ONCE/ GRAB-cGC00 1 0 PEcwT
REQWREMENT

EF FLUENT _G_ROSS_V_ALUE **** IRINIMUN F A E_I _M U M MONTH i

** **N - ' **N#8SOLICS, TOTAL SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT 42 42 0 MONTH GRABSUSPENDED

****** ******- **** -******- RCrGRT REPORT MG/L DNCE/ GRAB.00533 1 1 (ABRIN) PERwT
*RE WREMENTEFFLUENT GROSS VALUE gggg MNTH AVG DLT' MAX MONTH

******' ****** * ***~HYDROCARBONSyIN H2Oy SAMPLE 0 0 0
If2 CC14 EXT. CHROMAM MEASUREMENT MONTH GRAB *0

******- ******- **** Us*9e**- REPORT 15-200Rg MG/L INICE/ GRAS.-3C3551 1 0 PERMIT
"E ""E"E"'

.E F FLUENT _GRD_SS_WALUE **** MNTH AVG- BLY' MAX- MONTH
ICCRBON, TOT ORGANIC ONCE/****** ##e* ##*** - 8 8 0SAMPLE

(TDC) MONTH GRAB"E^5U"E"E"'

-#****; m- **# ,2******' REPORT 50.EMMRee MG/L ONCE/ GRABOO68D 1 1 PERuiT
'

"E ""E"E"'EFFLUENT GROSS VALUE **** MNTH AVG: DLY. MAX' MONTH
*MM - N M- N 8- MWFLOWp IN CON 9UIT OR S AMPLE i

8 0 MONTHMEASUREMENTTH2U TREATMENT PLAN 1
5:053 1 0 PERwT REPORT: REPORT ~ ,****** ******t ******' **** ONCE/
EFFLUENT GROSS VALUE MNTH AVG- BLY MAX ~ MGD ***- MONTHRE UtREMENT

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
REQUIREMENT

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
REQUIREMENT

NAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER ICIRTFY UN[W R PENALTV Or LAW THAT I HAVE PER*iONALLY E N AwNE D TELEPHONE DATE

Robert J. Hovey ^7 dI O ^* 7Ts/$ "d E b""""oM 7a %t^"SE^ES"
-

General Manager Tf"Oc[END"SEESIiAIAUE"'?E'T $71R" " "
-

Hope Creek Operations YESMII+TOEEEUrYu^sU EAE SIGNA'TURE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE 609 339-3462 94 08 24

TYPED OR PRINTED Jiot 4 mi r mum n occa amf is OFFICER OR AUTHORIZE D AGENT y NUMBER YEAR MO DAY

9HIMPEeSo TU''B't"TRE'Ett"DURINN'8A*DI'SCHARNE" EVENT s EXCEPT FOR PET HC FOR WHICH SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN DURING
THE IST PRECIPITATION EVENT'DF MONTH WHICH CAUSES DISCHARGE DURING WORKING HRS C IS PRECEDED BY MINIMUM
DRY PERIOD OF 72 65tS= * Please refer to the attached Transmittal Sheet Addenda.

EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev.9 88) Frevious edrtions may be used (REPL ACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH MAY NOT BE USED) PAGE OF
LASS: 1 1
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PERMITTEE NAME/ ADDRESS (lariede N AY60NAL POL LUT ANT OfSCH ARGE EL6MsN ATION STSTEM ( NI'Of S j

f aciffef Anme/f orecime ir dirrerrns t DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT r (Hf R A
NAME . PJ E{G._ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ (2-16 ) (/7-19) CREATED: 07/05/94 MAJOR -

ADDRESS _ _E. D._ED K 236/c21_ - _ -- _ _ _ _ NJ0025411 A14A Form Approved. -

OMB No. 2040-0004 =
PERMIT NUMBER o'oc *** *ot **. ._ _ _ _ _HANCDCKS BRIDGE,NJ_D8038._ _ _ _ _

PERIM STORf(PffRWW'8 *3b94________________________ you,7anino penico
rAC'''" _PSEEG. HOPE _ CREEK _EENERATING_ST- YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

--94 07 31- SOUTHERN REGION / SALEM' c^mN _LDMER.ALLDMAYS_ CREE,NJ_D8038_ _ 94 OT-~~DT TER "

0I1914 gum gym a#25, ,3m em , u n , NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.CMR_NUMRERLN40915_411_M4A _

(3 Card Only) QUANTITY OR LOADING (4 Card Only) QUALITY OR CONCENTR ATION
f* SAMPLEPARAMETER - (46-$3) ($4-61) (3M-43 9 ( 46-$ U ($4-61 ) NO,

EX TYPE4%4gy gis
' 324' ' XXXXXXXXX MXXXXXXXXuNiTS XXX&YXEX KYR60''M' iV M GMYXNENiTS ,,, ,y,

PH SAMPLE ****** ******^ ******7*6 7*6 0MEASUREMENT MONTH GRAB

WJO 1 0 PEP MiT ******- ******- ****-6 90000' ******" 9.OSSME SU (MCE/- GRAB
"" " """'"' '

*****MINIMUfl MAXXfMJflEF_ FLUENT _ GROSS __VALUE
SOLIBS, TOTAL SAMPLE ****** ****** ******~ 13 13 0,

MEASUREMENT MONTH GRABSUSPENDED
00530 1 1 (ADMIN) PERMIT ******- ******' **** ******- REPORT REPORT MG/L SNCE/ GRAB,

'"' " """'"'
EEFLUENT_6RUSS_WALUE **** fMEDLAV6_ DLLMAX NBARTH

OWHYDROCARBONS,IN H2O . SAMPLE ****** ******- ****** O
MEASUREMENT <0.10 <0.10 MONTH GRAB *ISoCC14 EKT. CHROMA

O^.551 1 0 PERMrT ****** ******- **** ******- REPORT ISgARWJ00t MG/L oNCE/ GRAB-3 '

" ' " " " " " " ''

EFFLUENT _ GROSS _VALUE - **** MNTH_AV6_ DLLMAX
ROIKfCCRBON, TDT ORGANIC SAMPLE ****** ******' ****** }} }} Q

ME^suREMENT MONTH GRAB(TDC)
00600 1 1 PERMIT ******- .******- **** ******- REPORT 50.RRR20t MG/L ONCE/ GRAR ,

EFFLUENT _GRO5_5_VALUE ****
~

MNT_H_ AVG DLLMAX BSNIH
'"" " "'""*'

-

****** ******' ****** 0 ONCE/FLOW, IN CONDUIT OR SAMPLE 0.454 0.454-

""^*""'*""'THRU TREATMENT PLANT MnsTu

5D050 1 0 PERMrT REPORT' REPORT ******- <******- ******- **** ONCE/
"" " """'"'EFFLUENT GRDSS VALUE MNTE_AWSLDLY: MAX - MGD ***- MGflTE

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
REQUIREMENT

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
REQUtpEMENT

NAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER t URTrY R PE t OF L T FT R Alt Y ERA D TELEPHONE DATE

rcp / /Robert J. Hovey gyumg ogs4 tv at sat

General Manager g agtge *g cgt,c4*g **ag,*,1 r** 4 ard |M
Hope Creek Operations 77ggr,vyg, $aigg;,yegs gs,c,* ;mi ar; SiGJATU N OF PRINCE AL EXECUTIVE ft09 339-3463 94 08 24,

TYPED OR PRINTED J t@m amt or manmu.n smprenment of ter.cen 6 rimewns amt 5 # ears # OrFtCER OR AUTHO 11ED AGENT pR NUMBER YEAR MO DAYo

5RW1'E'$ 7tr'BPTTAftEAf"DGERNEFSA"1tISCHNRWE"ETENT, EXCEPT FOR PET HC FDR WHICH SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN DURING
THE IST PRECIPITATION EVENT OF MONTH MHICH CAUSES DISCHARGE DURING WDRKING HRS & IS PRECEDED BT MINIMUM
ERY PERIOD OF 72 HRS. * Please refer to the attached Transmittal Sheet Addenda.
EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev.9-88) Previous editions may be used (REPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH MAY NOT BE USED) PAGE OF

LABS: 1 1
08153 17451 77535 06431 11118


